## Auburn Little League: League Participation Code

ALL PARENTS ARE REQUIRED TO VOLUNTEER IN SOME CAPACITY. FAILURE TO DO SO MAY DISQUALIFY YOUR CHILD FROM POST SEASON PARTICIPATION (TOURNAMENT OR ALL-STAR PLAY). VOLUNTEER WORK MAY CONSIST OF CONCESSION WORK, GROUNDSKEEPING OR OTHER SKILLED OR NON-SKILLED LABOR

I/We, the parent(s), legal guardian of this registered candidate for a position on a Little League team, hereby give my/our approval for candidate to participate in any and all Little League activities, including transportation to and from activities.

I/We certify that this registered candidate legally resides within the boundaries of the Town of Auburn.

I/We will furnish an original government issues (raised seal) birth certificate for registered candidate player(s) to be kept on file by the league for the tenure of enrollment in the Auburn Little League.

I/We know that participation in baseball may result in serious injuries and that protective equipment does not prevent all injuries to players, and hereby waive, release, absolve, indemnify and agree to hold harmless the Auburn Little League, Little League Baseball Inc., the organizers, sponsors, administrators, supervisors, coaches, participants and persons transporting my/our child to and from activities and from any claim arising out of an injury to my/our child whether the result of negligence or for any other cause.

I/We agree to return at the end of the season the uniform(s) and other equipment issued to my/our child in as good condition as received, except for normal wear and tear.

I/We agree that my/our child (candidate) may be required to tryout for a team. If such candidate does not attend at least 50% of the evaluation/tryout sessions, or communicate a valid excuse for absence to the President or Player Agent of the League, said candidate shall not be eligible to compete at the Major Division level during the appropriate season.

I/We agree that my/our child (candidate) may be chosen at any time to play on a Major League team, if he/she is of correct age for such division as determined by the Auburn Little League and Little League Baseball Inc., provided that he/she attended evaluation/tryout. Declining to move up to such Major Division team will result in forfeiture of eligibility for the Major Division for the current season, and may be subject to further restrictions by Auburn Little League.

I/We understand that fundraising is an integral part of maintaining and improving the Auburn Little League and that parent and players are required to participate in fundraising projects.

\_\_\_\_\_

## PLAYER NAME

PARENT SIGNATURE